
 

 
 

 
 
 

TENDER DOCUMENT  

FOR 

SELECTION OF 
SUITABLE BUSINESS PARTNER FOR SURVEY, DESIGN, SUPPLY, INSTALLATION, 

TESTING, COMMISSIONING & AMC OF GRID CONNECTED SOLAR PHOTOVOLTAIC 

SYSTEMS (SPV MODULES & SOLAR INVERTERS ARE PROVIDED BY ITI LIMITED, NAINI 

AT SITES) AT DELHI PUBLIC SCHOOL, NTPC VINDHYACHAL, MADHYA PRADESH 

(CUMULATIVE CAPACITY: 150 KW AT 05 BUILDINGS) & AT NTPC BONGAIGAON, ASSAM 

(CUMULATIVE CAPACITY: 265 KW AT 05 BUILDINGS) 

 
 

Tender Enquiry No.: ITI/NNI/TS/SOLAR/SPP/02 Date - 03.06.2023 
 
 
 

Chief Manager- TS, MKT & SB 
ITI Limited, Naini 
Mirzapur Road, Naini, 
Prayagraj– 211010 (UP) INDIA, 
M. No.: 9450605406/6394793179 
Email: atul_nni@itiltd.co.in 
Website: http://www.itiltd.in

mailto:atul_nni@itiltd.co.in


 

 

 
 

Scope of Work Survey, Design, Supply, Installation, Testing, Commissioning & AMC of Grid 
Connected Solar Photovoltaic Systems (SPV Modules & Solar Inverters are provided 
by ITI LIMITED, NAINI at sites) at following sites: - 
 
1 .  Delhi Public School, NTPC Vindhyachal, Madhya Pradesh (Cumulative 
Capacity: 150 KW At 05 Buildings)  
2.   NTPC Bongaigaon, Assam (Cumulative Capacity: 265 KW At 05 Buildings) 

Tender Fee 
(Non-Refundable) 

NIL 

EMD 2% of total estimated project cost (In the form of DD/through RTGS/NEFT/BG) BG/DD 
should be in Favor of “ITI Limited” and payable at SBI ITI Complex Naini. 

Estimated Project Cost 
(Total = 1 + 2) 

Rs. 45.00 Lakhs (Approx.) 

PBG Amount 1. For Cumulative 150 KW SPP at NTPC Vindhyachal, Madhya Pradesh: 10 % of 
quoted Value (S No. 1 in Financial Bid) 
2. For Cumulative 265 KW SPP at NTPC Bongaigaon, Assam: 3 % of Quoted value 
(S. No. 2 in Financial Bid) 
 

The PBG shall be valid up to with an initial validity up to ninety (90) days beyond the 
end of scheduled Defect Liability Period of the last equipment covered under the 
Contract. 
 

The PBG amount submitted for empanelment against EoI vide reference No.: 
TS/Solar/SPP/01; Dated 16.09.2022 shall be adjusted in cumulative PBG amount 
for this tender. 

The details of ITI’s bank account for EMD & Processing Fee amount are as below: 
 

• Beneficiary Name    :       ITI Limited, Naini 
• Account Number/IBAN   :       10554066331 
• IFSC Code     :       SBIN0003486 
• Beneficiary Bank Name   :       State Bank of India 
• Beneficiary Bank Address   :        ITI Complex, Naini,  

         Mirzapur Road, Naini, Prayagraj – 211010     
        (UP) INDIA 

Exemption from submission of EMD: Micro & Small Enterprise registered with DIC or KVIC or KVIB or 

Coir Board or NSIC or DHH or any other body specified by Ministry of Micro, Small and Medium 

Enterprises, Govt. of India are exempted from submission of EMD subject to submission of valid registration 

certificate with the technical bid. The exemption is valid only for the participation of bidder in ITI tender. 

However, if the EMD exempted bidder stands L1 then the respective bidder has to submit the Security 

Deposit to ITI within 01 week from the date of opening of the financial bid. 

 
For ITI LIMITED 

                 Chief Manager- TS, MKT & SB 



Important dates 
 

Date of Issue/Publishing 03/06/2023  

Last Date and Time for Submission of Bid 17/06/2023  

Date and Time of Opening of Technical Bid 19/06/2023  

Date and Time of Opening of Financial Bid Will be intimated after Technical Bid Evaluation  

 
 
In case of any clarifications on this notification and technical requirement, please contact - 
 
 
Chief Manager- TS, MKT & SB 
ITI Limited, Naini 
Mirzapur Road, Naini, Prayagraj– 211010 (UP) INDIA,  
M. No.: 9450605406/6394793179 
Email: atul_nni@itiltd.co.in 
Website: http://www.itiltd.in


	TENDER DOCUMENT
	FOR
	For ITI LIMITED

